financial markets seeking to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group. Special
guidelines and policies approved by the Board exist for overall risk management, financial internal controls and
treasury management and are monitored by the Executive Management and the Board on a regular basis. The risk
of foreign exchange rate fluctuations on the expenses can partly be managed by entering into foreign exchange
derivative contracts. In accordance with the relevant treasury guidelines, Santhera only concludes contracts with
selected high-quality financial institutions of good reputation and is not allowed to engage in speculative transac-
tions. In addition, Santhera’s treasury guidelines limit the Group to engage in money market deposits or similar
instruments with a maturity beyond 6 months.

30.1 Foreign currency exchange rate risk

As of December 31, 2023, cash and cash equivalents predominantly consist of two major currencies; CHF and USD.
As of December 31, 2022, cash and cash equivalents were predominantly in CHF and EUR. The following table
demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the exchange rate, with all other variables held
constant on the Group’s result before taxes. There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

In CHF thousands  Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Increase/decrease

in volatility assumption
Effect on result

before taxes
Effect on result

before taxes

Exposure to cash and cash equivalents
predominantly denominated in:

USD EUR

Change in foreign currency rate
+5% (1,415) (7)

-5% 1,415 7

30.2 Interest rate risk

Santhera earns interest income on cash and cash equivalents and its profit and loss may be influenced by changes
in market interest rates. Santhera holds its cash on deposit/current accounts or invests cash through deposits in
line with its treasury guidelines to meet its financial needs over time.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, on the Group’s result before taxes. There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

Santhera Annual Report 2023

– 80 –

In CHF thousands  Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Increase/decrease

in volatility assumption
Effect on result

before taxes
Effect on result

before taxes

Exposure to cash and cash equivalents:

Change in interest rate
+50 basis points (152) (7)

-50 basis points 152 7

30.3 Credit risk

Santhera has a certain concentration of credit risk. Short-term investments are invested as cash on deposit or in
low-risk money market funds.

Santhera has policies in place to ensure that sales of products or entered partnerships are made to or entered with
customers or partners with an appropriate credit history and a commitment to ethical business practices. The
maximum credit risk exposure is limited to the carrying amount of its financial assets including derivatives. San-
thera estimates its expected credit losses based on default probabilities and the ageing of outstanding invoices.